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May 12,2009

Mr. Scott A. Kelly
Interim General Counsel
The Texas A&M University System
200 Technology Way, Suite 2079
College Station~ Texas 77845-3424

0R2009-06381

Dear Mr. Kelly:

You aSK wlieffier certain information is su5ject to requireo pu151ic Qisclosure unGer {fie Pu:15llc
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of theGovernment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 347367.

The Texas A&M University System (the "university") received a request for interview
documentationfor the top three candidates·who interviewed forjobnumber0903l7. you·····
state the university will release some information to the requestor. You claim portions ofthe
submitted information are excepted from disclosure under sections 552.117, 552.130,
and 552.137 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure the current and
._ _ ___ _ .._.._ fQ11U~l"hQm~_a.cldr.~sses,_Jel~p_h_on~ llumber§, s_0_cial_~e9llrity __nll111bel"s,_ pel"S0.11§.Ls_eltule:tr ... _

telephone numbers, and family. member information of current or fOrJ.'!1er officials. or
employees of a governmental body who request that this information be kept confidential
under section 552.024 of the Government Code. Gov't Code § 552.117(a)(1). Whether a

- - --- ---particularpieceof-information-is-protected-undersection 552.-11'{(a)(l)must.be determined- .. ---.- ------ - - ­
at the time the request for it is made. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). You
state the employees at issue timely elected to keep their information confidential. Based on
this representation and our review, we agree the university must withhold the information
you have marked pursuant to section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government Code.

Section 552.130 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information [that] relates
to . . . a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an agency of this
state [or] a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency ofthis state[.]" Gov't Code
§ 552.130. Accordingly, the university must withhold the Texas driver's license information
you have marked pursuant to section 552.130 of the Government Code.
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Finally, you raise section 552.137 ofthe Government Code, which excepts from disclosure
"an e-mail address of a member of the public that is provided for the purpose of
communicating electronically with a governmental body" unless the member of the public
consents to its release or the e-mail address is of a type specifically excluded by subsection
(c). See id § 552.137(a)-(c). The e-mail addresses you have marked in the remaining
information are not of a type specifically excluded by section 552.137(c). You state the
university has not received consent for release of these e-mail addresses. Therefore, the
university must withhold the e-mail addresses you have marked pursuant to section 552.137
of the Government Code. '

In summary, the university must withhold the information you have marked under
sections 525.117, 552.130, and 552.137 of the Government Code. The remaining
information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities; please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or 'call the Office of the AttorrieyGeiiera1's Open GovernmeiifHotlirie, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely, ~

-l~'~~~J----------
J:rVan Hal~ . .
Assistant Attorney General

---------~---Open-Records-Division·---.~---~..-.---------_.__._----- -.---- ----. ------~----.-.--...----- - ...---.-.---... --~

JH/jb

Ref: ID# 347367

Ene. Submitted documents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


